
TERMINATION ORDER

Date: June 21, 2007.

Respondent was issued Iowa medical license no. 16375 on July 24,
1961.

 Respondent's license expired and has been inactive since May 1, 1994.

3. On May 13, 1995, the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision placed Respondent on probation for a period of five years for inappropriately prescribing controlled substances and engaging in a romantic relationship with a patient. Respondent failed to notify the Iowa Board of the Oklahoma disciplinary action.

4. On August 26, 1999, Respondent entered into a combined Statement of Charges and Settlement Agreement with the Iowa Board. Respondent was charged with being disciplined by the medical licensing authority of another state. Respondent was required to fully comply with the requirements established in the terms of his probation in Oklahoma and he his Iowa medical license was placed on probation concurrent with the Oklahoma probation.

6. Respondent successfully completed the terms of probation in Oklahoma.

7. Respondent successfully completed the terms of probation in Iowa.

THERFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the terms and conditions placed upon Respondent's Iowa medical license are terminated, and Respondent's Iowa medical license is returned to its full privileges, free and clear of all restrictions.

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Jangn le

Yasyn Lee, M.D., Chair 400SW 8th Street, Suite C Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4686

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA

EDGAR M. CLEAVER, MD, RESPONDENT

No. 02-96-149

STATEMENT OF CHARGES,

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT and FINAL ORDER (combined)

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners (the Board), and Edgar M. Cleaver, M.D. (Respondent), on <u>August</u> 26, 1999, and pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.10(2) and 272C.3(4), file this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

1. Respondent was issued license number 16375 to practice medicine and surgery in Iowa on July 24, 1961. Respondent's Iowa medical license is in expired status and has not been renewed since May 1, 1994.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 147,
148 and 272C.

COUNT I

3. Respondent is charged under section 148.6(2)(d) of the 1999 Code of Iowa with being disciplined by the medical licensing authority of another state.

.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES

4. On or about May 13, 1995, the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision, placed Respondent's Oklahoma medical license on probation for a period of five (5) years under certain terms and conditions for inappropriately prescribing controlled substances and engaging in a romantic relationship with a patient. Respondent failed to notify the Iowa Board of said disciplinary action.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter herein.

6. Respondent admits the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges.

7. Upon the Board's approval of this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, Respondent's Iowa medical license shall be on probation for a period of time concurrent with the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision's Order issued on or May 13, 1995, and amended on March 21, 1996, under the following terms and conditions:

> A) While engaged in the practice of medicine in the state of Oklahoma Respondent shall comply with all terms and conditions of the Order issued on or May 13, 1995, and amended on March 21, 1996. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing and provide documentation from Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision upon successful completion of the terms of the Oklahoma Order.

> > 2 - 1 - 1

B) Should Respondent elect to engage in the practice of medicine in Iowa during the time of probation Respondent shall, not less than thirty (30) days prior to beginning practice, notify the Board in writing of his intended practice location.

C) Upon beginning practice in Iowa:

۰.

.

•

•

 Respondent shall be prohibited from prescribing, administering or dispensing any controlled substances.

2) Respondent shall refrain from engaging in a romantic or sexual relationship with any patient.

3) Respondent shall inform any future employer, hospital, clinic or group with which Respondent practices of the terms and conditions of this order and provide a copy thereof.

4) Respondent shall not supervise a physician assistant.

5) Respondent shall file sworn quarterly reports with the Board attesting to his compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement. The reports shall be filed not later than January 10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 of each year of the Respondent's probation.

6) Respondent shall make appearances before the Board or a Board committee annually or upon request. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of the date, time and location for the appearances. Said appearances shall be subject to the waiver provisions of 653 IAC 12.6(6)(d).

1.1

 The Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in Iowa.

8. In the event Respondent violates or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, the Board may initiate action to suspend or revoke Respondent's Iowa medical license or to impose other license discipline as authorized in Iowa Code Chapters 148 and 272 and 653 IAC 12.2.

9. Upon full compliance with the terms of this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, and upon expiration of the period of probation, Respondent's Iowa medical license shall be restored to its full privileges free and clear of the terms of probation.

10. This Settlement Agreement and Final Order constitutes the resolution of a contested case proceeding.

11. By entering into this Settlement Agreement and Final Order, Respondent voluntarily waives any rights to a contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and waives any objections to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

12. This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for consideration.

13. This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approve this Settlement Agreement and Final Order it shall be of no force or effect to either party.

14. The Board's approval of this Settlement Agreement shall constitute a FINAL

 $\frac{2}{2} \frac{2}{2} \frac{2}$

This Statement of Charges and Informal Settlement is approved by the Board on

August _____, 1999. 26

ND

Dale R. Holdiman, M.D., Chairperson Iowa Board of Medical Examiners 1209 East Court Avenue Des Moines, IA 50319-0180 Phone 515-281-5171

ORDER of the Board.